UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS McALLEN DIVISION

ARACELY ZAMORA-GARCIA, et al., in their own name and right, and on behalf of all others similarly situated, Petitioners/Plaintiffs,)	C.A. No. M-05-331 JURY DEMAND
MARC MOORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR FOR INTERIOR ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al., Respondents/Defendants.))))	

PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-DEFENDANT IRMA SANDOVAL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST STONINGTON AND FAIRMONT'S COUNTERCLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BECAUSE NOBEL MATERIALLY INCREASED THE RISK THAT THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATION WOULD BE TRIGGERED, MS. SANDOVAL'S INDEMNITY OBLIGATION IS DISCHARGED.	4
II. NOBEL'S FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF MR. SANDOVAL'S SURRENDER DATE TO BOTH MR. SANDOVAL AND MS. SANDOVAL WAS A PRIOR MATERIAL BREACH OF CONTRACT THAT EXCUSED MS. SANDOVAL'S FURTHER PERFORMANCE.	8
III. NOBEL'S INEQUITABLE CONDUCT PRECLUDES IT FROM OBTAINING AN AWARD OF SETOFF OR RECOUPMENT	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Am. Casualty Co. of Reading, Penn. v. Idaho First Nat'l Bank, 328 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1964)	4
Buder v. U.S., 436 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
Citizens Indus. Bank of Austin v. Oppenheim, 118 S.W.2d 820 (Tex. Ct. Civ. App. 1938)	9
Davis v. U.S., No. CA 4-2430, 1977 WL 1172 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 1977)	9
F.D.I.C. v. Bank of Am. Nat. Trust and Sav. Ass'n, 701 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
F.D.I.C. v. Texarkana Nat'l Bank, 874 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
Gen. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Fleeger, 389 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1968)	7
Hiern v. St. Paul Indem. Co., 262 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1959)	4
In re Cascade Roads, Inc., 34 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
Neely v. Bankers Trust Co. of Tex., 757 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1985)	8
New Amsterdam Casualty Co. v. Lundquist, 198 N.W.2d 543 (1972)	4
Potcinske v. McDonald Prop. Invs., Ltd., S.W.3d, 2007 WL 1717002 (Tex. AppHouston June 15, 2007)	8
Rochelle Bail Agency, Inc. v. Maryland Nat'l Ins. Co., 484 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1973)	7
Shen v. Leo A. Daly Co., 222 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
Zamora-Garcia v. Moore, Case No. M-05-331 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2007), Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs' Motion to Certify Surety Bond Classes	3
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)	4
